
 

 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Special Meeting of the  
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Thursday, 11 September 2014 

Time: 
 

4.30 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 6 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Democratic 
Services Committee held on 16 July, 2014. 

 

 
4 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011. 7 - 18 
 
5 Workplan.  
 
6 Date of Next Meeting - Wednesday, 29 October, 2014 at 5 p.m.  
 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Wednesday, 3 September 2014 

Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 637292 



 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Councillors 
 
Labour Councillors: 8 

Bob A Clay Erika T Kirchner  

Ann M Cook Andrea S Lewis 

Nick J Davies  David J Lewis 

Robert Francis-Davies Lesley V Walton 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Mary H Jones  Paul M Meara 

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

Keith E Marsh  

 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Anthony C S Colburn  
 

Cabinet Member 

Christine Richards Deputy Leader 
 
 

 
Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Patrick Arran Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement – Electronic 

Tracey Meredith Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement 

Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 

Lee Wenham  Head of Marketing, Communications & Scrutiny 

Dave Mckenna Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

Democratic Services  

File  

Archives  
 

 
Total Copies Needed: 
 
27 

 

 
 
 
 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\6\AI00009661\$pavrh0rn.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclo
[...]
sideration: 
 

i) Disclose orally both the interest concerned and the existence of 
the dispensation; and 

ii) Before or immediately after the close of the meeting give written 
notification to the Authority containing: 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\1\6\6\AI00009661\$pavrh0rn.doc 

a) Details of the prejudicial interest; 
b) Details of the business to which the prejudicial interest 

relates; 
c) Details of, and the date on which, the dispensation was 

granted; and  
d) Your signature 

 

Officers 

 
Financial Interests 
 
1. If an Officer has a financial interest in any matter which arises for 

decision at any meeting to which the Officer is reporting or at which the 
Officer is in attendance involving any member of the Council and /or 
any third party the Officer shall declare an interest in that matter and 
take no part in the consideration or determination of the matter and 
shall withdraw from the meeting while that matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT ON WEDNESDAY, 16 JULY 2014 AT 5.00 PM 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

R A Clay 
A C S Colburn 
A M Cook 

N J Davies 
D J Lewis 
K E Marsh 
 

L V Walton 
A S Lewis 
 

 
Officers:  

 
H Evans - Head of Democratic Services 
T Meredith 
A Lowe 
D Richards 

- 
- 
- 

Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement 
Councillor Support Officer 
ICT Consultant (Corporate Services) 

S Collins - Democratic Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE 2014-2015 MUNICIPAL YEAR. 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor N J Davies be appointed as Vice Chair for the 2014-
2015 Municipal Year. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Francis Davies and P M 
Meara. 
  
Apologies were also received from Councillor C Richards (Citizen, Community 
Engagement and Democracy Cabinet Member / Councillor Support and 
Development Member Champion. 
 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
The Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services and Procurement gave advice 
regarding any potential personal and prejudicial interests that Councillors / Officers 
may have on the agenda. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillors R A Clay, A C S Colburn, A M Cook, N J Davies, M H Jones, A S Lewis, 
D J Lewis, K E Marsh and L V Walton declared a Personal Interest in Minute 5 
“Councillor Consultation On City & County of Swansea Future ICT Services”; Minute 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (16.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

6 “Amendments to the Council Constitution and to the Councillors Handbook” and 
Minute 7 “Delivery of Agendas to Councillors”. 
 

4 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee meeting held 
on 2 April 2014 be approved as a correct record subject to apologies for absence 
being recorded for Councillor L V Walton. 
 

5 COUNCILLOR CONSULTATION ON CITY & COUNTY OF SWANSEA FUTURE 
ICT SE
[...]

The report provided an update in relation to the number and names of those 
Councillors that had submitted Annual Reports for 2013-2104 to the Head of 
Democratic Services. 
 
To date those Councillors that have submitted Councillor Annual Reports for 2013-
2014 are: 
 
John C Bayliss Fiona M Gordon Keith E Marsh 
Nicholas S Bradley Joe A Hale Penny M Matthews 
June E Burtonshaw Jane E C Harris Hazel M Morris 
Mark C Child Terry J Hennegan Byron G Owen 
Bob A Clay Chris A Holley Jennifer A Raynor 
Uta C Clay Paxton R Hood-Williams Ioan M Richard 
David W Cole Beverly Hopkins Christine Richards 
Ann M Cook David Hopkins Paulette B Smith 
Sybil E Crouch Lynda James Robert V Smith 
Jan P Curtice Andrew J Jones Rob C Stewart 
Nick J Davies Jeff W Jones Gloria J Tanner 
A Mike Day Mary H Jones Mitchell Theaker 
Phil Downing Susan M Jones Ceinwen Thomas 
C Ryland Doyle Erika T Kirchner Des W W Thomas 
V Mandy Evans Andrea S Lewis Mark Thomas 
William Evans David J Lewis Linda J Tyler-Lloyd 
E Wendy Fitzgerald Clive E Lloyd Lesley V Walton 
Robert Francis-Davies Paul Lloyd T Mike White 
 
Councillors expressed praise and gratitude to the Councillor Support Officer for her 
assistance provided to Councillors in completing the reports. 
 

Page 5



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (16.07.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 
 
 

RESOLVED  that the report be noted. 
  

9 WORKPLAN. 
 
RESOLVED that the following item be added for the workplan for the next meeting: 
 
1) A discussion relating to the contents of the Local Government (Wales) 

Measure 2011 be placed as an agenda item for the next meeting of 
Committee particularly the role and functions of the Head of Democratic 
Services; Democratic Services Committee and Scrutiny. 

 
10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING. 

 
The next meeting is scheduled for 5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 September 2014. 
  
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.20 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 6



Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

Democratic Services Committee – 3 September 2014 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) MEASURE 2011 
 

Purpose: 
 

To discuss the role and functions of the Head of 
Democratic Services; Democratic Services 
Committee and Scrutiny. 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 

For Information Only 
 

Consultation: 
 

Finance, Legal. 

  

Report Author: Huw Evans 

Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 

Legal Officer: Patrick Arran 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Democratic Services Committee at its meeting on 16 July 2014 added the 

following item to it its workplan and asked that it be discussed on 3 September 
2014. 

 
1.2 The item being “A discussion relating to the contents of the Local Government 

(Wales) Measure 2011 (The Measure) particularly the role and functions of 
the Head of Democratic Services; Democratic Services Committee and 
Scrutiny”. 

 
1.3 The Welsh Government stated that the main intention of the Measure was to 

strengthen the role of Councillors, particularly those serving outside of the 
Council’s leadership, in carrying out their important duties and functions. 

 
1.4 The Measure introduced Democratic Services Committees whose role is to 

ensure that the non-executive role of Councillors is fully supported, including 
when they are acting in the crucial role of scrutineers. 

 
1.5 The Welsh Government stated that all Councillors have crucial roles to 

undertake.  However, it is vital that those who are not part of the leadership 
recognise the important and essential mandate they have to scrutinise and 
hold the leadership to account and, through that scrutiny, ensure that our 
public services are effective and efficient.  Strong local democracy is essential 
to the delivery of good public services in order to identify any weaknesses in 
service delivery and to propose improvements.  In that sense, the non-
executive Councillor is the eyes, ears and voice of the electors they represent 
and it is vital that all Councillors play a full and vigorous role in scrutiny. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



1.6 Relevant extracts from Part 1 “Strengthening Local Democracy”, Chapter 2 
“Local Authority Democratic Services” of the Local Government (Wales) 
Measure 2011 to may be viewed in Appendix A. 

 
1.7 Relevant extracts from the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 16 of the 

Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 in relation to the Democratic 
Services Committee may be viewed in Appendix B. 

 
2. Discussion relating to the contents of the Local Government (Wales) 

Measure 2011 (The Measure) particularly the role and functions of the 
Head of Democratic Services; Democratic Services Committee and 
Scrutiny 

 
2.1 The Committee are invited to discuss the matter. 
 
3. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
3.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening process took place prior to 

the consultation period.  The outcome indicated that it was low priority and a 
full report was not required. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications other than those set out in the body of the 

report. 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Appendices: None. 
 
  

Page 8



Appendix A 
 

Relevant Extract from the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
 

Part 1 – Strengthening Local Democracy 
 

Chapter 2 – Local Authority Democratic Services 
 
8 Head of Democratic Services 
 
(1) A local authority must— 
 

(a) Designate one of its officers to discharge the functions in section 9 
(“democratic services functions”); 

 
(b) Provide that officer with such staff, accommodation and other 

resources as are, in its opinion, sufficient to allow his or her functions to 
be discharged. 

 
(2) A head of democratic services may arrange for the discharge of democratic 

services functions by staff provided under this section. 
 
(3) An officer designated by a local authority under this section is to be known as 

the head of democrat
[...]
 be sent to each member of the 
authority who is not a member of the committee. 

 
(2) A local authority must consider any report or recommendations at a meeting 

held not more than three months after copies of the report or recommendation 
are first sent to members of the authority. 

 
20 Local Authority Functions not to be Delegated 
 

The functions of a local authority under sections 8(1), 11, 12(1) and (2), 14(1), 
15(2)(a) and 19(2) are not to be delegated under section 101 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

  

Page 13



Appendix B 
 
Relevant Extract from the Statutory Guidance issued under Section 16 of the 

Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 
 

Chapter 3 Democratic Services Committee 
 
Introduction 
 
3.1 The Measure contains provisions related to the strengthening of local 

democracy.  Chapter 2 of this Part deals with “local authority democratic 
services”.  Most principal councils will have a part of their organisation which 
bears the title “democratic services” or something similar but this is the first 
time that such provision is being made in legislation. 

 
3.2 The provisions in Part 1 flow from proposals developed in the report of the 

Councillor Commission Expert Panel Wales, “Are we being served?” 
published in 2009.  It expressed the view that, since the introduction of 
executive structures through the Local Government Act 2000, insufficient 
attention had been given to ensuring that the needs of those councillors 
outside the executive, the overwhelming majority, were being well provided 
for. 

 
3.3 The Panel therefore proposed that “consideration should be given to a legal 

separation of the executive and non-executive functions of the council, with 
separate funding streams, that would protect the central provision of 
members’ services.” 

 
3.4 Although the Welsh Government did not support that proposal in full, mainly 

because it implied considerable organisational upheaval and likely expense, it 
nevertheless agreed with the gist of the argument, that those councillors 
outside the leadership needed safeguards to ensure they were able to fulfil 
their duties and play a full role in the operation of the local authority. 

 
3.5 This guidance is provided to assist local authorities and, where directed at 

democratic services committees, constitutes guidance under section 16 of the 
Measure. 

 
What the Measure requires 
 
3.6 Each county and county borough council is required to designate one of their 

officers to the new statutory post of “Head of Democratic Services” (HDS) and 
provide that officer with sufficient support to do their job (section 8(1)). 

 
3.7 The person designated as HDS must not be the council’s Head of Paid 

Service, Monitoring Officer or Chief Finance Officer (section 8(4)).  The post of 
HDS is a politically restricted post within the meaning of the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989 (section 21); and the designation must be 
made by the democratic services committee (section 11(1)(a)). 

 

Page 14



3.8 The HDS would be able to delegate any of his/her functions to any of his/her 
staff (section 8(2)). 

 
The functions of the HDS are – 

 
(a) To provide support and advice (but see note 1 below) 

 
To the authority in relation to its meetings; 

 
To committees of the authority and the members of those committees; 

 
To any joint committee which a local authority is responsible for 
organising and the members of that committee; 

 
In relation to the functions of the authority's overview and scrutiny 
committee(s), to members of the authority, members of the executive 
and officers; 

 
To each member of the authority in carrying out the role of member of 
the authority (but see note 2 below); 

 
(b) To promote the role of the authority's overview and scrutiny 

committee(s); 
 

(c) To make reports and recommendations in respect of the number and 
grades of staff required to discharge democratic services functions and 
the appointment, orga
[...]
.  It is important to note that the HDS designation 
created by the Measure will probably not be identical to any previous post with 
the same or similar name.  However, in taking responsibility for promoting the 
scrutiny function and providing support and advice as indicated in section 9, it 
will be important to take care not to dilute the effectiveness of existing 
arrangements. 

Page 17



In particular any arrangement already in place to provide advice in relation to 
the scrutiny function and research and analysis should not be weakened as a 
result of establishing these new arrangements.  The HDS would need to 
present a report to the DSC describing what s/he feels to be a reasonable 
level of support for democratic services functions. 

 
The DSC, however, could not make the final decision on these matters. It 
would need to submit its own report to the full council, arguing the case for 
necessary resource. It may well be that full council will modify or reject the 
DSC’s report, in which case it could be advisable for the DSC to consider 
alternative proposals, which may involve a period of negotiation involving the 
HDS, Chief Finance Officer and the appropriate executive councillor. 

 
3.24 The final decision on resources will rest with full council.  However, the 

Measure places the responsibility on the authority itself to ensure that the 
HDS is provided with sufficient staff, accommodation and other resources as 
are, in the council’s opinion, sufficient to allow the HDSs functions to be 
discharged (section 8(1)(b)) and it will therefore need to explain any decision 
not in keeping with the recommendations of the DSC. 

Page 18


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	4 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE ON THURSDAY, 

 11 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 4.30 PM 

 

 
PRESENT: M H Jones (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

R A Clay 
A C S Colburn 
N J Davies 
 

E T Kirchner 
D J Lewis 
A S Lewis 
 

P M Meara 
 

Officers:   
   
P Arran - Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
L Wenham - Head of Communications & Customer Engagement 
H Evans - Head of Democratic Services  
A Lowe  - Councillor Support Officer  
J Parkhouse  - Democratic Services Officer 
 

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A M Cook and  
L V Walton.  Apologies were also received from the Councillor Support  
and Development Member Champion, Councillor C Richards. 
  

12 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of  
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

13 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee held on  
16 July 2014 be accepted as a correct record. 
 

14 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) MEASURE 2011. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services presented a report which sought to highlight the 
role of and functions of the Head of Democratic Services, Democratic Services 
Committee and Scrutiny as outlined in the Local Government Wales Measure 2011. 
  
It was outlined that the Welsh Government had stated that the main intention of the 
Measure was to strengthen the role of Councillors, particularly those serving outside 
of the Council’s leadership, in carrying out their important duties and functions.  The 
Measure introduced the Democratic Services Committee whose role is to ensure that 



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (11.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

the non-executive role of Councillors is fully supported, including when they are 
acting in the crucial role of scrutineers.  
  
The Welsh Government also stated that all Councillors have crucial roles to 
undertake.  However, it is vital that those who are not part of the leadership 
recognise the important and essential mandate they have to scrutinise and hold the 
leadership to account and through that scrutiny, ensure that public services are 
effective and efficient.  Strong local democracy is essential to the delivery of good 
public services in order to identify any weaknesses in service delivery and to 
propose improvements.  In that sense, the non-executive Councillor is the eyes, ears 
and voice of the electors they represent and it is vital that all Councillors play a full 
and vigorous role in scrutiny. 
  
Relevant extracts from Part 1, “Strengthening Local Democracy”, Chapter 2 (Local 
Authority Democratic Services) of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 was 
provided at Appendix A.  Relevant extracts from the statutory guidance issued under 
Section 16 of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 in relation to the 
Democratic Services Committee was provided at Appendix B.   
  
Councillors referred to the role of the Head of Democratic Services, particularly in 
relation to the function of scrutiny within the Authority.  Clarity was sought regarding 
the legality of the scrutiny function in the Authority, especially as it came under the 
remit of the Head of Communications and Customer Engagement.   
  
The Head of Communications and Customer Engagement, Head of Legal, 
Democratic Services and Procurement and Head of Democratic Services responded 
to Councillor’ questions. 
  
In order to seek clarity on the current arrangements within the Authority, it was 
proposed that Frank Cuthbert of the Welsh Government be invited to the next 
Committee meeting in order to discuss the current arrangements at the Council in 
line with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011.   
  
RESOLVED that the above proposal be accepted. 
 

15 WORKPLAN. 
 
No discussions took place regarding the Democratic Services Committee Work Plan. 
 

16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 29 OCTOBER, 2014 AT 5 P.M. 
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Democratic Services arrange the date and time of the 
next meeting and inform the Committee accordingly. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 5.22 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


